NK, NKE, NKG, NKGE
Service instructions
GRUNDFOS INSTRUCTIONS
NK, NKE, NKG, NKGE
English (GB)
Service instructions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
Appendix A. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 36
3

Example of NKG nameplate
Pos. Description
1 Type designation
2 Identification code
92656450 Product number
00000001 Serial number
P22015 Production code - production site, year and week
R1 Service range
3 Nominal flow rate
4 Pressure rating and maximum temperature
5 Actual impeller diameter
6 Country of origin
7 Nominal pump head
8
Drinking water approval
Or Pump Energy Index (PEI)
PEICL: constant load
PEIVL: variable load
9 Frequency
10 Rated pump speed
11 Hydraulic efficiency at best efficiency point
12 Minimum efficiency index
Type/Model
PN-SN PC
Q m3/h H m n min -1
MEI ≥ PEICL ηp %
p/t bar/°CMAX Imp.Dia. (in.)
NK 65-280/280ASA2F2SKESBQQENW3
99431975-00010000 P32132
108.9 34.6 1450
0.70 0.89 50 Hz 77.1
16/120 11.02
Made in China
R2
92
71
27
86
1
2
5
8
12
14
15
16 17
13
11
7
4
31096
Reserved
QR code
TM
10
40
53
3
Example of NK nameplate
Pos. Description
1 Type designation
2 Identification code
99431975 Product number
00010000 Serial number
3 Production code - production site, year and week
4 Range identification (service range code)
5 Nominal flow rate
6 Nominal pump head
7 Rated pump speed
8 Minimum efficiency index (MEI)
9 Pump Energy Index (PEI), constant load
10 Frequency
11 Hydraulic pump efficiency
12 Pressure rating and maximum temperature
13 Actual impeller diameter
14 Country of origin
15 CE mark
16 EU/WEEE mark
17 China RoHS mark
5
En
gl
is
h
(G
B
)
2.2.1 Looking up service parts in Grundfos Product Center
• Check the production code (PC code) on the nameplate before
looking up service parts in Grundfos Product Center.
• The production code contains a year and week code which is
used to ensure that correct service parts are selected.
- Example 1: Pump has a year-week code 1748. This means
that the pump is ''produced after 1308'' (and before 2053)
The service parts list ''produced after 1308'' must be used.
- Example 2: Pump has a year-week code 2142. This means
that the pump is ''Produced after 2053'' and that this service
parts list must be used.
This is used when new service part/s cannot be used on
previous models.
TM
08
07
02
Find your Grundfos Product Center here:
2.2.2 Looking up service parts in Service Kit Catalogue
Extra service information can be found in the Service Kit Catalogue
compared to the service information in Grundfos Product Center -
such as:
• Full overview of service architecture including material variants.
• Small kit exploded view drawings with position numbers explain
the bill of material of the service parts in details.
• If service is not available when searching product PN in
Grundfos Product Center, the service parts can be found by
looking into the type designation.
• No need for internet access with physical catalogue. PDF file
can be downloaded to smart devices.
Service Kit Catalogues can be found in Grundfos Product Center.
6
English (G
B
)
2.3 Type key - NK, NKE, NKG, NKGE
Example 1: NK 32-180/166AAEF2S3ESBQQEGX4
Example 2: NK 150-350/328-324AAEF2TBESBQQEWX4
Example 3: NKE 65-225/242ASA2F2SKESBQQENWA
Example 4: NKGE 125-100-250/275VACXEF1AESBQQELY1
Example 5: NKGE 125-100-160/160-140BSA1F2AESBAQERW1
Pos. 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18
Example 1 NK 32 -180 /166 A AE F 2 S3 E S BQQE G X 4
Example 2 NK 150 -350 /328-324 A AE F 2 TB E S BQQE W X 4
Example 3 NKE 65 -225 /242 A S A2 F 2 SK E S BQQE N W A
Example 4 NKGE 125 -100 -250 /275 V A C XE F 1 A E S BQQE L Y 1
Example 5 NKGE 125 -100 -160 /160-140 B S A1 F 2 A E S BAQE R W 1
Pos. Explanation
1 Type range
2 Nominal diameter of inlet port (DN)
3 Nominal diameter of outlet port (DN)
4 Nominal impeller diameter [mm]
5 Actual impeller diameter [mm]
6
Impeller type
'blank': Closed impeller, cylindrical trim. If one dimension is shown, the impeller has a cylindrical trim, for example 219
'blank': Closed impeller, conical trim. If two dimensions are shown, the impeller has a conical trim, for example 160-140
S: Special open impeller
V: Super vortex impeller
7
Hydraulic version
A: 1st version
B: 2nd version
C: 3rd version
D: 4th version
8
Sensor/motor version
'blank': Pump without sensor
C: Without built-in sensor, one cable and one pressure sensor are supplied with the pump.
S: Pump with built-in differential-pressure sensor, Series 2000
G: Non -E pump/ -E pump with semi-integrated VFD/CUE: Motor with Grounding ring: Non drive-end
H: Non -E pump/ -E pump with semi-integrated VFD/CUE: Motor with hybrid bearing (HYB): Non drive-end
I: Non -E pump/ -E pump with semi-integrated VFD/CUE: Motor with insulated bearing: Non drive-end
9
Code for pump version; the codes may be combined
A1: Basic version, grease-lubricated standard bearing design, standard coupling
A2: Basic version, grease-lubricated standard bearing design, spacer coupling
B: Oversize motor
(+E): With ATEX approval, certificate or test report, the second character of the pump version code is an E
G1: Grease-lubricated heavy-duty bearing design, standard coupling
G2: Grease-lubricated heavy-duty bearing design, spacer coupling
H1: Oil-lubricated heavy-duty bearing design, standard coupling
H2: Oil-lubricated heavy-duty bearing design, spacer coupling
I1: Pump without motor, grease-lubricated standard bearing design, standard coupling
I2: Pump without motor, grease-lubricated standard bearing design, spacer coupling
J1: Pump without motor, grease-lubricated heavy-duty bearing design, standard coupling
J2: Pump without motor, grease-lubricated heavy-duty bearing design, spacer coupling
K1: Pump without motor, oil-lubricated heavy-duty bearing design, standard coupling
K2: Pump without motor, oil-lubricated heavy-duty bearing design, spacer coupling
Y1: Bare shaft pump, grease-lubricated standard bearing design
W1: Bare shaft pump, grease-lubricated heavy-duty bearing design
Z1: Bare shaft pump, oil-lubricated heavy-duty bearing design

SNFD Stuffing box
2.3.2 Letter codes for shaft seals
Pos. 14 in NK, NKE, NKG, NKGE type key example.
Code Description Explanation
B Shaft seal type
A: O-ring seal with fixed driver
B: Rubber bellows seal
D: O-ring seal, balanced
H: Cartridge seal, balanced
Q Material of rotating
seal face
A: Carbon, metal-impregnated with
antimony which is not approved for
potable water
B: Carbon, resin-impregnated
Q: Silicon carbide
Q Material of
stationary seal
A: Carbon, metal-impregnated with
antimony which is not approved for
potable water
Q: Silicon carbide
E
Material of
secondary seal and
other rubber and
composite parts,
except the wear ring
E: EPDM
V: FKM (Viton®)
F: FXM (Fluoraz®)
K: FFKM (Kalrez®)
X: HNBR
U: Dynamic O-rings in FFKM and
static O-rings in PTFE
For a thorough description of shaft seal types and materials, see
the data booklet "NB, NBG, NK, NKG, NBE, NBGE, NKE, NKGE -
Custom-built pumps according to EN 733 and ISO 2858".
12
English (G
B
)
2.3.3 Codes for rated motor power
Pos. 15 in NK NKE NKG NKGE type key example.
Code
Description
[hp] [kW]
A 0.16 0.12
B 0.25 0.18
C 0.33 0.25
D 0.5 0.37
E 0.75 0.55
F 1 0.75
G 1.5 1.1
H 2 1.5
I 3 2.2
J 4 3
K 5 (5.5 3)) 3.7 (4 3))
L 7.5 5.5
M 10 7.5
N 15 11
O 20 15
P 25 18.5
Q 30 22
R 40 30
S 50 37
T 60 45
U 75 55
V 100 75
W 125 90
X Bare shaft pump
Y > 200 4) > 150 4)
1 150 110